Perpetual securities 346,826  346,826  346,826  346,826

1,464,062   1,040,116  1,468,374   1,044,428

Net tangible assets (NTA) 1,164,844   740,898  1,468,111  1,044,165

Current assets 797,590   373,644  683,277  259,331

Current liabilities 415,012  415,012  302,319  302,319

Total borrowings 238,327  238,327  203,749  203,749

Cash and cash equivalents 584,140   160,194  477,045   53,099

Number of shares (‘000) 2,147,647  1,932,882  2,147,647  1,932,882

Financial ratios

Basic earnings per share (cents) 6.85  6.87  6.63  6.66

NTA per share (cents) 54.2  3 8.3  68.4  5 4.0

Gross gearing (%) 21.3  3 4.4  18.2   29.2

Net (cash) / debt gearing (%) (31.0)  1 1.3  (24.4)   21.6

Current ratio (%) 192.2   90.0  226.0   85.8

12

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

 Scenario 1(B)

 Market Purchases of up to 10% made as to 6% out of profi ts and as to 4% out of capital and held
in treasury

Group Company

Before share
purchase

S$’000

After share
purchase

S$’000

Before share
purchase

S$’000

After share
purchase

S$’000

As at 31 March 2015

Share capital 429,980  429,980  429,980  429,980

Capital reserves  35   35  –   –

Other reserves 7, 413 7, 413  5, 802 5, 802

Revenue reserves 682,639  682,639  688,597  688,597

1,120,067  1,120,067  1,124,379  1,124,379

Treasury shares (2,831)  (422,286)  (2,831)  (422,286)

Ordinary equity 1,117,236  697,781  1,121,548  702,093

Perpetual securities 346,826  346,826  346,826  346,826

1,464,062  1,044,607  1,468,374  1,048,919

Net tangible assets (NTA) 1,164,844  745,389  1,468,111  1,048,656

Current assets 797,590  378,135  683,277  263,822

Current liabilities 415,012  415,012  302,319  302,319

Total borrowings 238,327  238,327  203,749  203,749

Cash and cash equivalents 584,140  164,685  477,045  57,590

Number of shares (‘000) 2,147,647   1,935,157  2,147,647   1,935,157

Financial ratios

Basic earnings per share (cents) 6.85  6.87  6.63  6.66

NTA per share (cents) 54.2  38.5  68.4  54.2

Gross gearing (%) 21.3  34.2  18.2  29.0

Net (cash) / debt gearing (%) (31.0)  10.6  (24.4)  20.8

Current ratio (%) 192.2  91.1  226.0  87.3

13

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

 Off-Market Purchases

 The fi nancial effects set out below are for illustrative purposes only. The illustrations
are based on historical numbers for the fi nancial year ended 31 March 2015 and are not
necessarily representative of future fi nancial performance.

 Although the Share Purchase Mandate would authorise the Company to purchase or
acquire up to 10% of the issued Shares (excluding treasury shares), the Company may not
necessarily purchase or acquire part of or the entire 10% of the issued Shares (excluding
treasury shares). In addition, the Company may cancel all or part of the Shares repurchased
or hold all or part of the Shares repurchased in treasury.

 Even if the Share Purchase Mandate is approved, the Directors will not exercise the Share
Purchase Mandate if the Group’s working capital requirements, current dividend policy for
the fi nancial year ending 31 March 2016 or ability to service its debts would be adversely
affected.

 Scenario 2(A)

 Off-Market Purchases of up to 10% made as to 6% out of profi ts and as to 4% out of capital and
cancelled

Group Company

Before share
purchase

S$’000

After share
purchase

S$’000

Before share
purchase

S$’000

After share
purchase

S$’000

As at 31 March 2015

Share capital 429,980  252,327  429,980  252,327

Capital reserves  35   35   –   –

Other reserves 7, 413 7, 413  5, 802  5, 802

Revenue reserves 682,639  416,159  688,597  422,117

1,120,067  675,934  1,124,379  680,246

Treasury shares (2,831)  (2,831)  (2,831)  (2,831)

Ordinary equity 1,117,236  673,103  1,121,548  677,415

Perpetual securities 346,826  346,826  346,826  346,826

1,464,062  1,019,929  1,468,374  1,024,241

Net tangible assets (NTA) 1,164,844  720,711  1,468,111  1,023,978

Current assets 797,590  353,457  683,277  239,144

Current liabilities 415,012  415,012  302,319  302,319

Total borrowings 238,327  238,327  203,749  203,749

Cash and cash equivalents 584,140  140,007  477,045  32,912

Number of shares (‘000) 2,147,647  1,932,882  2,147,647  1,932,882

Financial ratios

Basic earnings per share (cents) 6.85  6.87  6.63  6.66

NTA per share (cents) 54.2  37.3  68.4  53.0

Gross gearing (%) 21.3  35.4  18.2  30.1

Net (cash) / debt gearing (%) (31.0)  14.6  (24.4)  25.2

Current ratio (%) 192.2  85.2  226.0  79.1

14

LETTER TO SHAREHOLDERS

 Scenario 2(B)

 Off-Market Purchases of up to 10% made as to 6% out of profi ts and as to 4% out of capital and
held in treasury

Group Company

Before share
purchase

S$’000

After share
purchase

S$’000

Before share
purchase

S$’000

After share
purchase

S$’000

As at 31 March 2015

Share capital 429,980  429,980  429,980  429,980

Capital reserves  35   35  –  –

Other reserves 7, 413  7, 413 5, 802 5, 802

Revenue reserves 682,639  682,639  688,597  688,597

1,120,067  1,120,067  1,124,379  1,124,379

Treasury shares (2,831)  (442,260)  (2,831)  (442,260)

Ordinary equity 1,117,236  677,807  1,121,548  682,119

Perpetual securities 346,826  346,826  346,826  346,826

1,464,062  1,024,633  1,468,374  1,028,945

Net tangible assets (NTA) 1,164,844  725,415  1,468,111  1,028,682

Current assets 797,590  358,161  683,277  243,848

Current liabilities 415,012  415,012  302,319  302,319

Total borrowings 238,327  238,327  203,749  203,749

Cash and cash equivalents 584,140  144,711  477,045  37,616

Number of shares (‘000) 2,147,647   1,935,157  2,147,647   1,935,157

Financial ratios

Basic earnings per share (cents) 6.85  6.87  6.63  6.66

NTA per share (cents) 54.2  37.5  68.4  53.2

Gross gearing (%) 21.3  35.2  18.2  29.9

Net (cash) / debt gearing (%) (31.0)  13.8  (24.4)  24.4

Current ratio (%) 192.2  86.3  226.0  80.7

 Note:

 The number of Shares which may be held as treasury shares cannot at any time exceed 10% of the total number of
issued Shares. As 2,527,478 Shares have been bought back and held as treasury shares as at the Latest Practicable
Date, the maximum number of Shares which may be  held as treasury shares will be reduced from 21 5,017,461 Shares